Council Meeting



KNOX

28 June 2021

Notice of Motion No.118

Scouts Victoria Contribution

Subject to Council's adoption of the 2021/2022 Budget and said Budget including an appropriate financial allocation as required by Governance Rule 22, I propose to move the following motion at the Council meeting on 28 June 2021:

That Council authorise the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute an agreement with the Scouts Association of Australia – Victorian Branch (Scouts Victoria) and the 1st Bayswater Scouts to contribute \$50k, inclusive of GST, to the renewal of the 1st Bayswater Scout Hall at Guy Turner Reserve, Amber Street, Bayswater subject to:

- 1. Such contribution being made on or after 1 July 2021 and in accordance with the 2021-22 adopted Budget,
- 2. Confirmation that:
 - a. The Victorian Government is contributing \$100k to the project; and
 - b. Scouts Victoria are contributing \$50k to the project, inclusive of a contribution of \$25K from the 1st Bayswater Scouts.
- 3. Such other conditions as are deemed appropriate at the discretion of the Chief Executive Officer including but not limited to:
 - a. Submission of a financial acquittal report;
 - b. The project must comply with all legal and statutory requirements and be completed by May 2022; and

Availability of the 1st Bayswater Scout Hall for broader community use, per the current lease arrangements with Scouts Victoria, commensurate with the Council's ownership of the land on which the hall is constructed, and Council's contribution of 25% of the upgrade costs, and at rates commensurate with similar Knox based community facilities.

4. That a detailed investigation be undertaken in consultation with Scouts Victoria, into Knox Scout facility usage, shared use opportunities and building condition of Scouts Victoria owned facilities located on Council land, with a report to be presented to a future Council or Strategic Planning Committee meeting.



Cr Sorina Grasso Dinsdale Ward

24 June 2021